
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible.

AB
CABINET

MONDAY 15 JUNE 2015
10.00 AM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall
Contact – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452268

AGENDA
Page No

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 7 April 2015 3 - 6

4 Petitions Presented to Cabinet

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5 Customer Strategy* 7 - 14

MONITORING ITEMS

6 Budget Monitoring Report Final Outturn 2014/15 15 - 32

7 Outcome of Petitions 33 - 34

Circulation
Cabinet Members
Scrutiny Committee Representatives
Directors, Heads of Service
Press

Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules).

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

Public Document Pack

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.



AB
MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 7 APRIL 2015

PRESENT:

Cabinet Members: Councillor Holdich (In the Chair), Councillor Elsey, Councillor Fitzgerald, 
Councillor Hiller, Councillor North, Councillor Seaton and Councillor Serluca. 

Cabinet Advisers:  Councillor Casey.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cereste, Councillor Scott and 
Councillor Lamb.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2015 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

4. PETERBOROUGH COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) – DRAFT 
CHARGING SCHEDULE

Cabinet received a report which followed the Examination in Public of the Peterborough 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule (PDCS). The report 
explained the outcome of the Examiner’s report on the Schedule, the proposed 
modifications to the final charging schedule and associated policies and proposed a 
formal adoption date of 24 April 2015. 

Councillor Hiller introduced the report highlighting the main issues contained within. He 
further highlighted the positive strides made across the city relating to housing, 
schooling, jobs provision and healthcare, to name a few, and summarised how the CIL 
would work, the rate structure, the current scheme it would replace this being the 
Planning Obligation and Implementation Scheme and confirmed that Section 106 
contributions would continue alongside the new scheme. Cabinet was asked to 
recommend the Schedule to Council and to approve the associated Developer 
Contributions Supplementary Planning Document. 

Cabinet debated the report and key points raised and responses to questions included:

 There were only a few other Local Authorities who had adopted a CIL, however 
the rates proposed were in line with those authorities who did have a CIL;

 The Schedule included a zero rate charge for new businesses;
 It was accepted that potentially the CIL would not cover all new required 

infrastructure and there would be an element of shortfall. In this instance 
prioritisation of projects would need to be undertaken;

3



 The Draft Regulation 123 List, as presented to Cabinet, defined which projects 
and/or types/sections of infrastructure that the Council may fund in whole or part 
through CIL revenue. Members could put projects forward to officers for 
consideration and the governance arrangements for the list were currently being 
worked upon;

 A neighbourhood proportion of the CIL would be passed onto local communities 
where development had taken place. Where development took place in a Parish 
Council area the neighbourhood proportion would be passed to that Parish 
Council and unparished areas would not hold CIL funds;

 Guidance as to how the Scheme would work had been widely disseminated and 
there was a clear ‘commonly asked questions’ guide available;

 The POIS Scheme was due to become unlawful in April and therefore a 
replacement scheme was required; and

 It would be for the Council to decide how the central pot of money was to be 
utilised. 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to:

1. Recommend to Council that:

A. The Examiner’s Report into the Draft CIL Charging Schedule was considered 
and the recommendations and conclusions that underpin them were accepted;

B. The Peterborough Community Infrastructure levy (CIL) Charging Schedule was 
adopted, with CIL to come into effect for all planning applications approved on or 
after 24 April 2015;

C. The Council’s CIL Supporting Policies Document (including Regulation 123 List, 
Instalment Policy, Payment in Kind Policy and Statement of Exceptional 
Circumstances Relief) be adopted and published;

D. Delegated authority be given to the Director of Growth and Regeneration (a) to 
take all steps necessary to implement the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 (as amended), and (b) to take all necessary enforcement 
action under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as 
amended);

E. Local Validation Requirements be amended to require the submission of CIL 
liability details from 24 April 2015;

F. 5% of CIL be retained for the administration and governance costs incurred by 
the Council, in accordance with the CIL Regulations; and,

G. The Community Infrastructure Levy be added to the Council’s Major Policy 
Framework and to approve the consequential Constitutional amendments 
resulting.

2. Approve the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
for adoption, with the SPD coming into effect on 24 April 2015; and

3.  Revoke the Planning Obligations Implementation Scheme (POIS) SPD, effective 
from 24 April 2015.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

Government had introduced changes to the way developer contributions could be 
collected and spent. Charging Authorities had the option of adopting a CIL. From April 
2015, the use of the existing methodology for collecting and pooling developer 
contributions (POIS) would become unlawful and so unless a CIL was adopted, the 
collection and use of developer contributions would be severely limited from that date. 

4



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The option to not adopt a CIL had been considered and rejected. There were limited 
genuine alternatives to adopting the CIL Charging Schedule. Although CIL was not a 
statutory requirement, authorities without a charging schedule from April 2015 would 
generally not be able to take into account, as a reason for approval, pooled 
contributions towards strategic infrastructure. There was no option to amend the 
Charging Schedule without doing further research and going through the consultation 
and adoption process again. 

   Chairman
10.00pm – 10.23am

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 5

15 JUNE 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor John Holdich, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Education, Skills and University 

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Chapman, Service Director, Adult Services and 
Communities

Tel. 863887

CUSTOMER STRATEGY 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Service Director, Adult Services and Communities Deadline date : N/A

That the Cabinet approves the proposed Customer Strategy (attached as Appendix A).  

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following the development of the Strategy as a result of 
the Customer Experience Programme being agreed within the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of the Peterborough City Council Customer Strategy is to ensure all Council 
services are developed and delivered with the customer at the centre. Cabinet is asked to 
approve the Strategy in order that we have an agreed framework against which we can 
deliver and be measured.

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.1 ‘to take 
collective responsibility for the delivery of all strategic Executive functions within the 
Council’s Major Policy and Budget Framework and lead the Council’s overall improvement 
programmes to deliver excellent service’.

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO

4. CUSTOMER STRATEGY

4.1 Peterborough City Council has always taken pride in delivering quality services and putting 
customers at the heart of all we do.  We know that our customers have high expectations 
of the services that they want to receive from the Council.  However, to ensure we meet 
these expectations we need an agreed framework and set of principles against which we 
can deliver and be measured.

4.2 The Council is already making progress on reviewing and redesigning services around the 
customer through our Customer Experience programme, which sits as part of the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. The development of this Strategy enables an agreed 
framework to be established against which the Customer Experience programme can be 
fully delivered, as well as the Council’s other services and programmes.

7



4.3 There are a number of additional drivers for developing a Customer Strategy including the 
increasing expectations of our customers around accessibility, availability, choice and 
quality which means that a ‘one size fits all’ solution is no longer appropriate. Additionally, 
the traditional ways of delivering services may no longer be sustainable in every case. 
Reviewing these approaches against the Customer Strategy will ensure that the needs of 
customers are placed at the very heart of the review process ensuring those most in need 
of service and support receive it in the most appropriate ways.

4.4 The Customer Strategy sets the vision for improving our customers’ experience and making 
Peterborough City Council a customer focussed organisation.  This Strategy together with 
our transformation programme will help us to deliver our core values to all of our customers 
whether they are residents, businesses or visitors to our city.

4.5 A copy of the proposed Customer Strategy is attached at Appendix A.  

5. CONSULTATION

5.1 A project team was set up to develop this Strategy, which has contributed to its content and 
format; this included identifying service improvements in relation to access to services and 
using data around customer contact.

5.2 Research data from surveys showing customer preferences in relation to access channels 
and demographics, in terms of the make-up of our communities, has also been used to 
ensure the Strategy is focussed around customer needs.

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES

6.1 Once agreed, the Customer Strategy will provide the basis for transformation across our 
services and will help shape the way the Council engages and supports its customers and 
delivers its services.  The Strategy and the Customer Experience programme will lead to a 
better understanding of our customers’ needs and then our ability to tailor our services in 
response to that.   

7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 The Strategy provides a framework for ensuring our services are customer focused.

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

8.1 The first option considered was to do nothing, however this may lead to the development of 
services and delivery of the Customer Experience programme without an agreed strategic 
approach, and may not enable the most effective and beneficial process for customer 
service improvements to be achieved.  

8.2 The second option considered was to delay developing the Strategy until the Customer 
Experience programme has been completed.  This was rejected because the development 
of the strategy and the Customer Experience programme should not be mutually exclusive.

9. IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Adoption of the Strategy will result in its use across all Council services and during relevant 
transformation and other programme work.

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985)

 
10.1 None

8



APPENDIX A

Peterborough City Council’s Customer Service Strategy -
Putting you at the heart of what we do

Introduction

Peterborough is one of the fastest growing cities in the country bringing new housing, jobs and 
opportunities for the people who live here and attracting new residents from across the UK and 
beyond.  As our city grows and the needs and demands of our customers change and grow, we 
will adapt and respond to these by providing high quality and cost effective services.

We know that our customers have high expectations of the service(s) that they want to receive 
from the council.  However, we recognise that currently the way the council delivers its services, 
does not always fully 
[...]
respect
 Work together/One team: We work with colleagues and partners to deliver the best 

seamless services possible.

9



Our transformation programme is based upon the following aims:

 Our information will be provided in an easy to find, clear and understandable way
We have already begun to radically overhaul our website to make it easier for you to find 
information you want quickly.  Over the coming months, we will offer more services online and 
make it easier for you to contact us via email, social media or via the My Peterborough App.

 The Services you need are always delivered… 
…by the right people – We are working with our staff to build a culture where excellent customer 
services is a key part of everybody’s job.  We will achieve a right-first-time approach wherever 
possible so that you can complete the transaction you want without the need to be passed on to 
other members of staff in the council. 

…at the right time – We will ensure that you can contact us at a time and by a method that is 
convenient to you.  We know that more people than ever go online to find information and carry out 
routine transactions such shopping or banking.  We already provide a range of online services and 
we will be extending and improving these over the next year.

… in the right way - We will use customer feedback, council and partner data and intelligence to 
better understand the needs, experiences and expectations of our customers.  We will design 
intelligent and responsive services that can respond quickly to changing or emerging needs.

 We will deliver value for money on all of our services
We remain within an extremely challenging financial climate meaning that it is more important than 
ever to deliver the right service for the right price.  We will ensure that we deliver all of our services 
in the most efficient way possible to minimise cost. 

 Delivering excellent customer service skills
The way the council interacts with its customers is crucial to 
[...]
s 

Tel. 452520 

Tel. 384564 

 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FINAL OUTTURN 2014/15  

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Corporate Director Resources Deadline date :  N/A 

   
That Cabinet:  
  

1. Note the final outturn position for 2014/15 (subject to finalisation of the statutory statement of 
accounts) of a balanced position on the council’s revenue budget.  

 
2. Note the final outturn spending of £108.8m under the Council’s capital programme 2014/15. 

 
3. Note the reserves position for the Council, including the use of £0.6m from reserves to support 

the budget in 2014/15, which is less than forecast as actions have reduced pressures 
 

4. Note the performance against the prudential indicators; 
 

5. Note the performance on treasury management activities, payment of creditors, collection 
performance for debtors, local taxation and benefit overpayments, and 

 
6. Note the forecast budget gap of over £10m for 2016/17 is expected to increase with the update 

of national expenditure plans, and that Cabinet may need to review 2015/16 plans in light of 
the Budget to be released on 8th July . 

 

 
1 ORIGIN OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet as a monitoring item. The report will also be submitted to 
Audit committee on 29 June as part of the closure of accounts process.  

2 PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

2.1 The report provides Cabinet with the outturn financial position for both the revenue budget 
and capital programme for 2014/15, subject to any changes required in the finalisation of the 
detailed statutory statement of accounts. 

2.2 The report also contains performance information on treasury management activities, 
payment of creditors and collection performance for debtors, local taxation and benefit 
overpayments. 

2.3 The report is for Cabinet to consider under its terms of reference 3.2.7 to be responsible for 
the council’s overall budget and determine action to ensure that the overall budget remains 
within the cash limit. 

3 TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy Item/ 
Statutory Plan 

No If yes, date for Cabinet 
meeting  

N/A 

15



  

4 FINAL OUTTURN 2014/15 

4.1  Corporate Overview 
 
4.1.1 The Council at its meeting in March 2014 approved a balanced budget for 2014/15 that 

supported the council’s key priorities to meet the changing characteristics of the city, its 
residents, businesses and those that visit the city. The approved budget included £19m of 
savings as a result of a £9m reduction in funding and increased demand for services creating 
pressures of £10m. The MTFS also outlined a number of risks that required to be monitored 
during the year. 

4.1.2 Since the budget was set by Council in March 2014 the council has experienced a variety of 
pressures against those budget plans. Audit Committee approved a one-off contribution of 
£3.2m from the capacity fund in June 2014 to mitigate pressures on children’s services and 
adult social care. There remained a £1.3m forecast overspend based on July 2014 figures.  

4.1.3 During the year CMT received regular updates on the in-year budget position including 
tracking the delivery of savings approved as part of the budget and monitoring of identified 
risks. Through robust management action savings have been made to mitigate pressures, 
albeit some of the savings are one off actions, and the budget outturn has steadily improved. 
The November information upon which the probable outturn was based was for a £0.3m 
overspend with CMT committed to delivering a balanced position. 

4.1.4 The Cabinet discussed the financial position regularly, with formal positions reported to 
Cabinet meetings held between September 2014 and March 2015 to ensure that pressures 
and risks were managed and taken account of in developing budget proposals for 2015/16 
and future financial years. Financial plans were also considered by a cross-party budget 
working group. 

4.1.5 Actions undertaken by the CMT and Cabinet have included: 

• Dep
[...]
on of which might be given 

16



  

in the Chancellor’s post-election budget on 8 July. Cabinet may need to review budget plans 
in light of this.   

4.1.9 The council remains committed to its strategy in managing council finances effectively and 
efficiently over the medium term.  

4.2 Financial Report – Revenue Outturn 

4.2.1 The council’s overall revenue outturn position is a balanced position on the council’s revenue 
budget 2014/15 after drawing down £0.6m from reserves, which is less than the £3.2m set 
aside when closing the accounts last financial year to support social care pressures.. The 
graph below summarises the revenue outturn position by the Directorates during 2014/15, 
with the position at probable outturn shown as empty bars.  

Revenue outturn 2014/15 

 
 
4.2.2 A breakdown of the outturn by Directorate and explanation of the major variations is provided 

in Appendix A. 

 
4.2.3 The Dedicated Schools Grant shows an under spend of £5.5m against a budget of £118.2m. 

Schools Forum is responsible for decisions related to the Dedicated Schools Grant. This has 
been included for information purposes only. In accordance with accounting guidance, the 
under spend has been carried forward to next financial year. 

 
4.3 Financial Report – Reserves 

 
4.3.1 The Council’s departmental reserves and the capacity building reserve are monitored 

throughout the year as part of budget monitoring and feed into the budget setting process 
accordingly. The next table summarises the balance for all reserves at the end of 2014/15 
and the estimated position at the end of 2015/16 before new commitments that may be 
required to deliver savings to close the 2016/17 budget gap. 

 

 
2014/15 

£k 
2015/16 

£k 

Earmarked Reserves     

Departmental Reserve 6,716 424 

Schools Capital Expenditure Reserve 1,151 1,151 

Future Cities Reserve 2,073 0 

Insurance and Other minor reserves 4,364 4,373 

Risk Management Contingency  657 

Capacity Building Reserve 
[...]
4 The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) measures the Council’s underlying need to borrow 

money in the long term for capital purposes.  In accordance with the 2009 SoRP this now 

includes the liability for the Private Finance Initiative (PFI) agreement and the 2010 Code of 

Practice has revised the way the Council accounts for some leases which also impacts on 

the CFR. 

 

4.5.5 In 2014/15 the CFR was: 

 

 £000 

Opening Capital Financing Requirement 1 April 2014 365,748 

New Capital Expenditure Financed by Borrowing 70,370 

Minimum Revenue Provision for Debt Repayment (8,791) 

Minimum Revenue Provision for PFI (1,487) 

Minimum Revenue Provision for Leases (638) 

Closing Capital Financing Requirement 31 March 2015 425,202 

 
4.5.6 As part of the setting of the treasury strategy, the Council sets annual prudential indicators 

to measure effectiveness of treasury management and reports against these indicators 

during the financial year.  The indicators have not been breached during 2014/15. 

 

4.5.7 Further information on the Council’s capital financing arrangements can be found in the 

Prudential Indicators performance found in Appendix B along with an update on treasury 

management activity in Appendix C. 

 
4.6 Financial Report – Performance Monitoring 

 
4.6.1 An outline of performance against key indicators can be seen in Appendix C. 
 

5. CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Detailed reports have been discussed in Departmental Management Teams. 
 
6  ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 

 
6.1 To note the final outturn position for revenue and capital for 2014/15 for the Council. 
 
6.2 To note the reserves position for the Council. 
 

20



  

 

7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1 This monitoring report for the 2014/15 financial year forms part of the closure of accounts 
and decision making framework culminating in the production of the Statement of Accounts 
and informs Cabinet of the final position. 

 
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
8.1 None required 
[...]


O
c
t

N
o
v

D
e
c

J
a
n

F
e
b

M
a
r

C
o

ll
e

c
ti

o
n

 R
a

te
 %

Table 4: Council Tax Collection

Performance 2014/15 Target 2014/15

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

A
p
r

M
a
y

J
u
n

J
u
l

A
u
g

S
e
p

O
c
t

N
o
v

D
e
c

J
a
n

F
e
b

M
a
r

C
o

ll
e

c
ti

o
n

 R
a

te
 %

Table : Business Rate Collection

Performance 2014/15 Target 2014/15

32



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 7

15 JUNE 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Contact Officer: Gemma George, Democratic Services Manager Tel. 01733 
452268

OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Directors Deadline date : N/A

     It is recommended that Cabinet notes the action taken in respect of the petition presented to 
Council.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following the presentation of a petition to Council at its 
meeting held on 15 April 2015.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the progress being made in response to 
petitions.

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.3 – ‘To take a 
leading role in promoting the economic, environmental and social well-being of the area’.

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

N/A

4. OUTCOME OF PETITIONS

4.1 Petition relating to Parking along Nottingham Way

This petition was presented to Council on 15 April 2015 by Councillor John Shearman on 
behalf of residents of Nottingham Way. The petition outlined the concerns of the residents, 
this being the increase in the number of vehicles parking along Nottingham Way, 
particularly in the stretch close to Newark Avenue. The purpose of the petition was to obtain 
the following objective:

1. To request that the Council extend the current parking restriction further along 
Nottingham Way in order to eliminate the nuisance of cars, not belonging to residents or 
their visitors, parking along the road.

The Council’s Group Manager, Peterborough Highway Service, responded stating that “an 
onsite meeting would be convened with Councillor Shearman and local residents along with 
the Council’s Network and Traffic Manager. This meeting would enable explanation of the 
possible options in terms of parking restrictions that could be used and how these would 
impact on the residents in terms of their own parking and that of their visitors. Further 

33



explanation of how any parking restrictions could be taken forward through the necessary 
statutory process would also be outlined”.

5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 As the petition presented in this report has been dealt with by Cabinet Members or officers, 
it is appropriate that the action taken is reported to Cabinet, prior to it being included within 
the Executive’s report to Council. 

6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

6.1 There have been no alternative options considered.

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There are no legal implications.

8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985)

 
8.1 Petition presented to Council and responses from officers.

34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 7 April 2015
	5 Customer Strategy*
	6 Budget Monitoring Report Final Outturn 2014/15
	7 Outcome of Petitions



Minutes of the meeting


AB

MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 15 JUNE 2015

PRESENT:

Cabinet Members: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, 
Councillor Lamb, Councillor North, Councillor Scott, Councillor Seaton and Councillor 
Serluca. 

Cabinet Advisors:  Councillor Casey and Councillor Maqbool.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elsey.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 7 APRIL 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2015 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record.

4. PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET

Councillor Peach presented a petition on behalf of the residents of Broadway Gardens, 
which sought exploration into issues being faced with regards to noise pollution being 
created by Peterborough Regional College. 

Councillor Casey presented a petition on behalf of the residents of Wild Lake, Orton 
Malbourne, which requested that more car parking spaces be created for the residents 
of Wild Lake, due to the current provision being less than adequate.

Councillor Holdich advised that the petitions would be presented to the relevant officers 
for response.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5. CUSTOMER STRATEGY

Cabinet received a report which followed the development of the Strategy as a result of 
the Customer Experience Programme being agreed within the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 

The Council’s Service Director, Adult Services and Communities, and the Social 
Inclusion Manager introduced the report highlighting the main issues contained within. 
The Strategy was the first draft and had been completed to ensure the customer was at 
the heart of all that the Council did.  The Strategy supported the Council’s intent to 
become a commissioning organisation and the Strategy would ensure all Council 



services adhered to the same principles. If approved, an action plan would be 
developed to ensure it was embedded across the organisation.  

Cabinet debated the report and key points raised and responses to questions included:

 Customer experience was key and needed to be embedded across the Council;
 Not all residents had access to IT solutions. It was important to ensure that 

these individuals were not overlooked; 
 All Partners and Contractors would follow the Council’s Customer Strategy;
 Commissioners would need to understand the principles of the Strategy;
 There would not be a ‘one size fits all’ solution and the more vulnerable 

members of the public were addressed within the Strategy;
 The success of the Strategy would be measured on customer feedback and 

engagement through different partners and commissioners;  
 If the Strategy was right, fewer people should be seen contacting customer 

services and officers for routine information;
 A digital solution would provide a 24/7 contact scenario for a number of areas 

within the Council;
 Training and staff development would be undertaken to ensure the high quality 

delivery of customer services. This should be at the heart of each staff 
member’s appraisal and council reports as a standard;

 The ‘My Peterborough App’ was extremely useful. Ensuring people were aware 
of what support was available was a key part of the approach, and collaboration 
between services would be required in order to deliver a single outcome; 

 The Council’s Customer Charter and the Customer Strategy were linked, 
however the Customer Charter was more about individual service standards;

 Staff retention and recruitment was an important factor, particularly during busy 
times. There needed to be focus on this as well as on training;

 The Council’s Complaints Procedure had always been historically difficult to 
navigate but from 1 July 2015 a new streamlined procedure was being 
introduced; 

 The call centre had recently been through its annual customer service 
excellence accreditation and this had gone extremely well. Cabinet passed its 
congratulations on to those involved in passing the accreditation; and

 Peaks and troughs should be addressed by providing appropriate staff 
coverage.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to approve the proposed Customer 
Strategy.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The Strategy provided a framework for ensuring the Council’s services were customer 
focused.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The first option considered was to do nothing, however this may have led to the 
development of services and delivery of the Customer Experience Programme without 
an agreed strategic approach, and may not have enabled the most effective and 
beneficial process for customer service improvements to be achieved.  

The second option considered was to delay developing the Strategy until the Customer 
Experience Programme had been completed. This was rejected because the 
development of the Strategy and the Customer Experience programme should not be 
mutually exclusive.



MONITORING ITEMS

6.      BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FINAL OUTTURN 2014/15

Cabinet received a report as a monitoring item. The report was also to be submitted to 
Audit Committee on 29 June as part of the closure of accounts process.

The report provided Cabinet with the outturn financial position for both the Revenue 
Budget and Capital Programme for 2014/15, subject to any changes required in the 
finalisation of the detailed statutory statement of accounts.

The report also contained performance information on treasury management activities, 
payment of creditors and collection performance for debtors, local taxation and benefit 
overpayments.

Councillor Seaton introduced the report highlighting the main issues contained within. 
He further advised of the difficult financial challenges faced by the Council and the 
impacts upon the Budget. Work was due to commence on the next years’ budget and 
the report demonstrated the strength of financial management that can tackled 
pressures faced. 

Cabinet debated the report and key points raised and responses to questions included:

 The response to the pressures put on the budget over the year indicated the 
Council’s resilience and ability to respond to such issues; 

 Reduction in grant available for public health had been announced, the impact 
being around £663k to Peterborough, for which representation would be made 
to Government;

 Cabinet and Members would be briefed following that national budget on 8 July 
2015; and 

 Nominations for the Cross Party Budget Working Group would be sought.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note:

1. The final outturn position for 2014/15 (subject to finalisation of the statutory 
statement of accounts) of a balanced position on the Council’s revenue budget;

2. The final outturn spending of £108.8m under the Council’s capital programme 
2014/15;

3. The reserves position for the Council, including the use of £0.6m from reserves 
to support the budget in 2014/15, which was less than forecast as actions have 
reduced pressures; 

4. The performance against the prudential indicators; 

5. The performance on treasury management activities, payment of creditors, 
collection performance for debtors, local taxation and benefit overpayments; and

6.  The forecast budget gap of over £10m for 2016/17 was expected to increase with 
the update of national expenditure plans, and that Cabinet may need to review 
2015/16 plans in light of the Budget to be released on 8 July 2015 .



REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The report formed part of the closure of accounts and decision making framework 
culminating in the production of the Statement of Accounts and informs Cabinet of the 
final position.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There were no alternative options considered or required.

7. OUTCOME OF PETITIONS
   

Cabinet received a report following the presentation of a petition to Full Council on 15 
April 2015.

The purpose of the report was to update Cabinet on the progress being made in 
response to the petition, this being:

i) Parking along Nottingham Way.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED:

To note the actions taken in respect of the petition presented to Council (as detailed 
below).

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

As the petition presented in the report had been dealt with by Cabinet Members or 
officers, it was appropriate that the action taken was reported to Cabinet, prior to it 
being included within the Executive’s report to full Council.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There were no alternative options considered.

    Chairman
10.00am – 10.55am


